

Sixty-Third Legislature.

No. 16.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN.

AN ACT to amend section 13 of chapter 3 of the Revised Statutes to provide Compensation for Services of Town Agent.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 13 of chapter 3 of the Revised Statutes 2 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following 3 words: 'each town agent shall receive for his ser-4 vices a resonable compensation to be paid out of 5 the treasury of the town', so that said section as 6 amended shall read as follows:

'SECTION 13. Moderator, town clerk, selectmen, 8 assessors, treasurer, auditor, school committee and

HOUSE-No. 16.

2

9 town agent shall be elected by ballot and the other
10 said officers by ballot, or other method agreed on
11 by vote of the town. Each town agent shall receive
12 for his services a reasonable compensation to be
13 paid out of the treasury of the town'.

STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives, January 20, 1887.

Reported from Committee on Judiciary by Mr. BARKER of Bangor; ordered printed under joint rule.

NICHOLAS FESSENDEN, Clerk.

• •

.

ļ

Sixty-Third Legislature.

STATE OF MAINE.

HOUSE AMENDMENT A, To House Document No. 16.

By adding after the word "town," in the 13th line, the following words: 'This Act shall not apply to actions pending or to any claim for past services rendered.'



STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives, January 26, 1887.

Presented by Mr. BARKER of Bangor, and on his motion ordered printed.

NICHOLAS FESSENDEN, Clerk.

,

Sixty-Third Legislature.

STATE OF MAINE.

HOUSE AMENDMENT B, To House Document No. 16.

After the word "assessors," in the 8th line, insert the words 'and overseers of the poor.'

Also strike out all after the words "by vote of the town," in the 11th line, and insert in lieu thereof:

'The town agent shall act under the direction of the selectmen, and receive such compensation for his services as fixed by a vote of the town, otherwise as the selectmen shall allow, to be paid out of the treasury of the town. This act shall not affect any claims or proceedings for services now pending.'

. . χ. Ł

STATE OF MAINE.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, January 26, 1887.

Presented by Mr. ALLEN of Alfred, and ordered printed on motion of Mr. BARKER of Bangor.

NICHOLAS FESSENDEN, Clerk.